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June 26th, 2019 
2:00 pm – 4:00 pm 
Teleconference/WebEx ONLY – see instructions on meeting email 

AUC Eligibility TAG 
Meeting Minutes 

1. Meeting to Order 
 

2. Welcome & Introductions – Please e-mail your attendance to Tim.Lopez@bluecrossmn.com 
 

• Andy Andersen aandersen@ucare.org 
• Fausto A. Iglesias Fausto.Iglesias@hennepin.us 
• Senato, Nancy E SenatoN@aetna.com 
• Jacquelin Rathke JRathke@umphysicians.umn.edu 
• Wegman, Loni Loni.Wegman@medica.com 
• Wendy McKeever wmckeever@ucare.org 
• Andrew Dito adito1@ucare.org 
• Vonasek, Barbara barbara_vonasek@optum.com 
• Fenske, Clark W (MNIT) clark.fenske@state.mn.us 
• Venhuizen, William J. Jr. Venhuizen.William@mayo.edu 
• Lee, Susan E Susan.Lee@allina.com 
• Courtney Berard cberard@deltadentalmn.org 
• Johnson, Bob.B (MDH) bob.b.johnson@state.mn.us 
• Brousseau, Susan Susan.Brousseau@bluecrossmn.com 
• Lopez, Tim Tim.Lopez@bluecrossmn.com 

 
3. Anti-trust Statement – http://www.health.state.mn.us/auc/pdfs/antitrust.pdf  

 
4. Approve Previous Meeting Minutes - Approved 

 
5. Review June MN AUC Operations Meeting Highlights 

 
• 835 PLB White Paper 
• Minutes posted on State of MN website 

 
6. Update on Best Practice for Eligibility Frequency Status 

 
• Approved but still needs one final step before publication to Website 
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7. Review Results of Informal Survey 
 

• Reviewed results of survey 
• TO DO Education/Training Topics will be added to a future meeting for discussion 
• No additions or specific comments on the survey results 

 
8. Review/Edit/Approve Best Practices Drafts 

 
• Other or Additional Payor Information 

 
• General comment - Education opportunity to better define Terminology, spreadsheet/glossary 

of terms and acronyms – BJ, Mayo  -offered to draft a “cheat sheet”/quick reference glossary 
that the TAG/AUC could pilot and explore the use of but really we should refer to HIPAA 
Implementation Guide with regards to Terminology.  TO DO Decision to only DRAFT those 
terms not defined and refer to IG for those that are already defined. 

• Concern Best Practice intended for use with Companion Guide only but should also be used 
with Implementation Guide.  TO DO update BP template to Reference Implementation Guide 
and companion guide 

• Reviewed Best Practice and made minor updates 
• COB data updated by members calling or filling out COB forms via mail (BCBS and AETNA Yes).  

Fausto – sometimes via claims coming in with the data or other Providers notifying, also gets 
information from State of Minnesota via TPO file (asked about Workman’s Comp claims), Does 
this cover Work Comp and Auto Accident?  No  

• TO DO Request to add Best Practice to report PRP or SEP or TTY on the policy being requested 
which would not fall under COB EB*R – Tim will DRAFT 

• Approved Best Practice Draft “Other or Additional Payor Information” (Unanimous Vote with 
edits made directly in document) 

 

9. Topics for upcoming meetings 

• Send any suggestions to Tim or Susan 

10. Other Business 

11. Meeting Summary & Next Steps 

• Next meeting, we will continue working through additional best practices 

12. Next Meeting – Teleconference/WebEx ONLY – Wednesday, July 24th, 2019 (2-4pm)  
 

2019 Calendar, please mark your calendars accordingly. 
Wednesday, July 24, 2019 (2-4pm) 
Wednesday, August 28, 2019 (2-4pm) 
Wednesday, September 25, 2019 (2-4pm) 
Wednesday, October 23, 2019 (2-4pm) 
Wednesday, November 27, 2019 (2-4pm) 
Wednesday, December 18, 2019 (2-4pm)  
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